FCR 13

Office of the President January 22, 2002
Members, Board of Trustees:
EDITH D. GARDNER CHARITABLE FOUNDATION, INC. GIFT
Recommendation: that the Board of Trustees accept a gift of \$50,000 from the Edith D. Gardner Charitable Foundation, Inc. of Lexington, Kentucky, for the Edith D. Gardner Professorship in Cancer Research in the College of Medicine.
Background: This \$50,000 gift, which is eligible for matching funds from the state's Research Challenge Trust Fund, will be added to the Edith D. Gardner Professorship in Cancer Research fund that was created by a \$100,000 gift from the Gardner Foundation accepted by the Board in January, 2001. The Foundation was created through the Will of Edith D. Gardner, a Lexington resident who died in 1989. Mrs. Gardner attended UK and her husband, who died in 1982, was a 1924 graduate of the College of Agriculture. Mrs. Gardner designated the Markey Cancer Center as one of the beneficiaries of her Foundation's contributions.
Action taken: